

No. D080942

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE  
STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE**

---

MARVIN DONIUS and RINCON MUSHROOM  
CORPORATION OF AMERICA, INC.,  
*Plaintiffs and Appellants,*

v.

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO and  
NORTH COUNTY TRANSIT DISTRICT,  
*Defendants and Respondents.*

---

On appeal from the Superior Court for the  
County of San Diego  
Honorable Joel R. Wohlfeil  
No. 37-2020-00015528-CU-PO-CTL

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

Manuel Corrales, Jr., Esq.  
SBN 117647  
17140 Bernardo Center Drive,  
Suite 358  
San Diego, CA 92128  
858.521.0634  
mannycorrales@yahoo.com

Rupa G. Singh, SBN 214542  
NIDDRIE ADDAMS  
FULLER SINGH LLP  
225 Broadway, 21st Floor  
San Diego, CA 92101  
858.699.7278  
rsingh@appealfirm.com

Attorney for Plaintiffs and Appellants  
MARVIN DONIUS and RINCON MUSHROOM  
CORPORATION OF AMERICA, INC.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES</b> .....	2
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	6
<b>I. <u>INTRODUCTION</u></b> .....	9
<b>II. <u>STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY</u></b> .....	12
<b>III. <u>STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED</u></b> .....	12
<b>IV. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u></b> .....	13
A. <u>The Parties to this Case are Private Fee Simple Landowners and Two Public Entities</u> .....	13
B. <u>The Subject Property Sits on a Tribal Reservation and Was Allotted to an India Minor in 1929</u> .....	13
C. <u>The County Received Approval of an Easement from the Tribe to Build a Road Through the Reservation</u> .....	14
D. <u>There Was No Recorded Road Right-of-Way Easement Across Tract 137, the Property at Issue</u> .....	17
E. <u>Plaintiff RMCA Bought the Property in Fee Simple in 1982 and Sold it to Plaintiff Donius in 1999</u> .....	18
F. <u>The Tribe Built a Casino Across the Property in the 2000s, Leading to a Traffic Light and Bus Stop on the Adjacent County Road on a portion of the Property</u> .....	19
G. <u>Plaintiffs Discovered the Traffic Signal and Bus Stop Encroachment on their Property from a 2020 Survey</u> .....	20

H.	<u>Plaintiffs Filed the Underlying Trespass and Nuisance Suit Against the County and NCTD in 2020</u> .....	21
I.	<u>The County Argued That the Traffic Light and Bus Stop Were Placed on Its 1935 Right-of-Way Easement</u> .....	21
J.	<u>Evidence Failed to Show any Recorded Easement to the County Across Tract 137, that is, the Property</u> .....	22
K.	<u>The Trial Court Gave the Jury Two Key Erroneous Instructions, Misstating Applicable Law</u> .....	23
L.	<u>The Jury Erroneously Rendered a Defense Verdict, Which the Trial Court Refused to Set Aside</u> .....	23
V.	<b><u>STANDARDS OF REVIEW</u></b> .....	24
A.	<u>The Jury’s Findings are Reviewed for Substantial Evidence</u> .....	24
B.	<u>Denial of a New Trial is Reviewed for an Abuse of Discretion But Instructional Error is Reviewed De Novo</u> .....	24
VI.	<b><u>LEGAL DISCUSSION</u></b> .....	25
A.	<u>The Finding that the County Had Permission to Enter the Property Because It Purportedly Secured a Right-of-Way Easement Across the Property in 1935 is Contrary to the Evidence that There Was No Such Recorded Easement</u> .....	25
B.	<u>Substantial Evidence Does Not Support the Jury’s Finding that the Secretary of the Interior’s Stamp of Approval on a 1935 Road Survey Map Depicting a Right-of-Way Line on the Property Constituted the Easement Itself</u> .....	29

C.	<u>The Trial Court Erroneously Instructed the Jury that the Secretary of the Interior Was Authorized to Convey Right-of-Way Easements on Allotted Indian Land Without the Allottee’s Consent, Instead of to Merely Approve Easements Granted by the Allottee</u> .....	32
<b>VII.</b>	<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	41
	<b><u>CERTIFICATE OF LENGTH</u></b> .....	42
	<b><u>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</u></b> .....	43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**CASES**

<i>Begnal v. Canfield &amp; Assoc., Inc.</i> (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 66.....	24
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Decker</i> (1977) 18 Cal.3d 860.....	24
<i>Cnty. of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes &amp; Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , (1992) 502 U.S. 251.....	33, 35
<i>Coast Indian Comm. v. United States</i> (Ct. Cl. 1977) 550 F.2d 639.....	35
<i>Darr v. Lone Star Indus., Inc.</i> (1979) 94 Cal.App.3d 895 .....	14
<i>Generes v. Justice Court</i> (1980) 106 Cal.App.3d 678 .....	26
<i>Hirst v. City of Oceanside</i> (2015) 236 Cal.App.4th 774.....	24
<i>In re Emerald Outdoor Advertising, LLC</i> (9th Cir. 2006) 444 F.3d 1077.....	27
<i>Jefferson v. Winkler</i> (1910) 26 Okl. 653.....	28
<i>Lee v. Hibernia Sav. &amp; Loan Soc.</i> (1918) 177 Cal. 656 .....	28
<i>Lomax v. Pickering</i> (1899) 173 U.S. 26.....	28
<i>Maureen K. v. Tuschka</i> (2013) 215 Cal.App.4th 519 .....	40, 41
<i>Midwestern Devs., Inc. v. City of Tulsa, Okla.</i> (N.D. OK 1966) 259 F.Supp.554 .....	31
<i>Mock v. Michigan Millers Mut. Ins. Co.</i> (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 306 .....	39
<i>Nebraska Public Power Dist. v. 100.95 Acres of Land in Thurston County, Hiram Grant</i> (8th Cir. 1983) 719 F.2d 956.....	37, 38
<i>Nicodemus v. Washington Water Power Co.</i> (9th Cir. 1959) 264 F.2d 614.....	39
<i>Norgart v. Upjohn Co.</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 383.....	39, 40

<i>People v. Posey</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 193.....	25
<i>Ridley v. Young</i> (1944) 64 Cal.App.2d 503 .....	28
<i>Soule v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 548 .....	25, 40
<i>Suman v. BMW of N. Am., Inc.</i> (1994) 23 Cal.App.4th 1.....	39
<i>Truskett v. Closser</i> (1915) 236 U.S. 223.....	28
<i>United States v. Creek Nation</i> (1935) 295 U.S. 103 .....	36
<i>United States v. Mason</i> (1973) 412 U.S. 391 .....	35
<i>United States v. Oklahoma Gas &amp; Elec. Co.</i> (10th Cir. 1942) 127 F.2d 349.....	29
<i>United States v. S. Pac. Transp. Co.</i> (9th Cir. 1976) 543 F.2d 676.....	31
<i>Wall Street Network, Ltd. v. New York Times Co.</i> (2008) 164 Cal.App.4th 1171 .....	24
<i>Wilkinson v. S. Pac. Co.</i> (1964) 224 Cal.App.2d 478.....	24
<i>Zannini v. Liker</i> (2022) 74 Cal.App.5th 610.....	25

## STATUTES

25 U.S.C. § 314.....	31, 34
25 U.S.C. § 311.....	23, 33, 34
25 U.S.C. § 324.....	36
25 U.S.C. § 341.....	33, 38
25 U.S.C. § 357.....	39
25 U.S.C. § 5.....	27
25 U.S.C. § 81(b) .....	36
5 U.S.C. § 5312.....	38
502 U.S.C. § 251 .....	33

Civil Code §§ 33 to 37 .....	28
Code Civ. Proc. § 647 .....	39
Code Civ. Proc. § 904.1, subdivision (a)(1) .....	12
Family Code, § 6701.....	28

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law (2012 Edition) pp. 1086–1087, §16.03[4][f] .....	35
--	----

**RULES**

California Rules of Court Rule 8.108, subd. (b) .....	12
California Rules of Court, Rule 8.204(c).....	42
California Rules of Court, Rule 8.208(e)(1) .....	2
California Rules of Court, Rule 8.486(a)(6) .....	42
